

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

KENTUCKY GENERAL ASSEMBLY AMENDMENT FORM  
2024 REGULAR SESSION  
**Unofficial Document**

Amend printed copy of **HB 563/HCS 1**

- On page 1, line 9, delete "loan" and insert "funding" in lieu thereof; and
  - On page 2, line 22, delete "loans" and insert "funds" in lieu thereof; and
  - On page 2, line 22, before "applications" delete "loan"; and
  - On page 2, line 26, delete "loan" and insert "funding" in lieu thereof; and
  - On page 2, line 27, delete "loan" and insert "funding" in lieu thereof; and
  - On page 3, line 1, delete "loan" and insert "funding" in lieu thereof; and
  - On page 3, line 2, delete "loan" and insert "funding" in lieu thereof; and
  - On page 3, line 3, delete "loans" and insert "amounts" in lieu thereof; and
  - On page 3, line 4, delete "proposed loan" and insert "proposed funding" in lieu thereof;
- and
- On page 3, line 4, after "seeks" delete "loan"; and
  - On page 3, line 6, delete "loans" and insert "funding" in lieu thereof; and
  - On page 3, line 6, delete "loan" and insert "funding" in lieu thereof; and
  - On page 3, lines 8 and 9, delete "funds for the loans" and insert "the funding"; and
  - On page 3, line 10, delete "loans" and insert "funding" in lieu thereof; and
  - On page 3, line 10 delete "loan" and insert "funding" in lieu thereof; and
  - On page 3, line 13, delete "loan" and insert "funding" in lieu thereof; and
  - On page 3, line 16, delete "loans" and insert "funding" in lieu thereof; and

Amendment No. HFA

Rep. Rep. Josh Bray

Committee Amendment \_\_\_\_\_

Signed: \_\_\_\_\_

Floor Amendment \_\_\_\_\_

LRC Drafter: \_\_\_\_\_

Adopted: \_\_\_\_\_

Date: \_\_\_\_\_

Rejected: \_\_\_\_\_

Doc. ID: XXXX

**Not for Filing**

# Unofficial Document

On page 3, line 21, delete "loan" and insert "funding" in lieu thereof; and

On page 3, line 24, delete "loan" and insert "funding" in lieu thereof; and

On page 3, line 25, delete "Loan" and insert "Funding" in lieu thereof; and

On page 3, line 27, delete "loan" and insert "funding" in lieu thereof; and

Beginning on page 3, line 27, and continuing to page 4, line 1, delete "a loan's" and insert "the"; and

On page 4, line 1, after "complete and the" delete "loan" and insert "funding" in lieu thereof; and

On page 4, line 3, delete "Loan" and insert "Funding" in lieu thereof; and

On page 4, line 6, delete "loan" and insert "funding" in lieu thereof; and

On page 4, line 8, delete both instances of "loan" and insert "funding" in lieu thereof for both; and

On page 4, line 10, delete "loan" and insert "funding" in lieu thereof; and

On page 4, line 11, delete "loan" and insert "funding" in lieu thereof; and

On page 4, line 13, delete "loan" and insert "funding" in lieu thereof; and

On page 4, line 17, delete the first instance of "loan" and insert "funding" in lieu thereof; and

On page 4, line 17, delete the second instance of "loan"; and

On page 4, line 18, delete "loan" and insert "funding" in lieu thereof; and

On page 4, line 20, delete "loan" and insert "funding" in lieu thereof; and

On page 4, line 22, delete "loan money" and insert "funding" in lieu thereof; and

On page 4, line 23, delete "loan" and insert "funding" in lieu thereof; and

On page 4, line 24, delete "loan" and insert "funding amounts" in lieu thereof; and

On page 4, line 26, delete the first instance of "Loan" and insert "Funding" in lieu thereof; and

# Unofficial Document

On page 4, line 26, delete the second instance of "loan"; and

On page 4, line 27, delete "loan" and insert "funding" in lieu thereof; and

On page 5, line 7, delete both instances of "loan" and insert "funding" in lieu thereof for both; and

On page 5, line 8, delete "a loan" and insert "funding" in lieu thereof; and

On page 5, line 11, delete "loan" and insert "funding" in lieu thereof; and

On page 5, line 12, delete "loan" and insert "funding" in lieu thereof; and

On page 5, line 14, delete "loan" and insert "funding" in lieu thereof; and

On page 5, line 17, delete "loan" and insert "funding" in lieu thereof; and

On page 5, line 19, delete "loan" and insert "funding" in lieu thereof; and

On page 5, line 21, delete "loan" and insert "funding" in lieu thereof; and

On page 5, line 23, delete "loan" and insert "funding" in lieu thereof; and

On page 5, line 27, delete "loan" and insert "funding" in lieu thereof; and

On page 6, line 4, delete "loan" and insert "funding" in lieu thereof; and

On page 6, line 8, delete "loan" and insert "funding" in lieu thereof; and

On page 6, line 12, delete "loan" and insert "funding" in lieu thereof; and

On page 6, line 14, delete "loan applicant agency" and insert "funding applicant" in lieu thereof; and

On page 6, line 14, delete the second instance of "loan" and insert "funding" in lieu thereof; and

On page 6, line 17, delete both instances of "loan" and insert "funding" in lieu thereof for both; and

On page 6, line 19, delete "loan" and insert "funding" in lieu thereof; and

On page 6, line 20, delete "loan" and insert "funding" in lieu thereof; and

On page 6, line 21, delete "a loan is made" and insert "funding is awarded" in lieu thereof;

and

On page 6, line 22, delete "thirty (30)" and insert "sixty (60)" in lieu thereof; and

On page 6, line 22, delete "loan" and insert "funding" in lieu thereof; and

On page 6, line 26, delete "loan" and insert "funding" in lieu thereof; and

On page 7, line 4, delete "loan" and insert "funding" in lieu thereof; and

On page 7, line 6, delete "loan" and insert "funding" in lieu thereof; and

On page 7, line 6, after "recipients" insert ". For each proposed funding recipient that meets the eligibility requirements for funding, the board shall provide a proposal for the structure and the terms of the funding, including but not limited to whether the funding should be awarded in whole or in part as a grant, loan, no-interest loan, or forgivable loan, the repayment terms and interest rates for loans or portions of loans, and any other conditions that the board proposes to be placed on the funding"; and

On page 7, line 12, delete "loan moneys" and insert "funding" in lieu thereof; and

On page 7, line 12, delete the second instance of "loan" and insert "funding" in lieu thereof; and

On page 7, line 19, delete "loans" and insert "funding" in lieu thereof; and

On page 7, line 22, before "Interest" insert "Funding may be awarded pursuant to this section in the form of grants, loans, no-interest loans, or forgivable loans as proposed by the board and determined by the General Assembly."; and

On page 7, line 27, after "set" insert "at least"; and

On page 8, line 2, after "funds" insert ", provided that a loan interest rate for a loan awarded pursuant to this section shall not be less than zero percent (0%)"; and

On page 8, line 4, delete "loans" and insert "funding" in lieu thereof; and

On page 8, after line 15, insert the following:

"(6) The authority may use up to one-half of one percent (0.5%) of moneys deposited into the

# Unofficial Document

**fund established by this section for administrative costs resulting from the discharge of its duties under this section and Sections 1 and 3 of this Act.**"; and

On page 8, line 22, delete "**loans**" and insert "**funding**" in lieu thereof; and

On page 9, line 2, delete "**loan funds**" and insert "**funding**" in lieu thereof; and

On page 9, line 4, delete "**loan funds**" and insert "**funding**" in lieu thereof; and

On page 9, line 11, delete "**loans**" and insert "**funding**" in lieu thereof; and

On page 12, beginning on line 12 and continuing through the end of line 20, delete all new language; and

On page 12, line 21, delete "**(7)**" and insert "**(6)**" in lieu thereof; and

On page 14, line 7, after "**Act**" insert "**, but only during the forbearance period granted to the acquired public water or wastewater system under that section**".